LICENSING AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY WITH ANRA
OSSF INFORMATION PACKET OVERVIEW

ANRA

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY

This information packet is a supplement to the OSSF application packet and contains:

* An introduction to on-site sewage facilities (OSSF)

e An overview of the permitting and licensing process

e A fee schedule

e A list of frequently asked questions and answers

e A list of site designers

e A list of licensed installers

e Addresses and maps of county clerks offices for filing affidavits

The OSSF application packet contains:

® An application for a permit to construct an on-site sewage facility
® An aerobic information sheet*

¢ An affidavit to the public for filing with the county clerk*

¢ An affidavit to the public for filing with ANRA*

*Only needed for aerobic systems.
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LICENSING AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY WITH ANRA

INTRODUCTION AND INSTRUCTIONS

ANRA

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY

INTRODUCTION

On-Site Sewage Facilities (OSSF) are wastewater systems designed to treat and dispose of effluent on the same property
that produces the wastewater. They are typically used in rural locations where public sewers are not available. Most on-
site wastewater treatment systems are of the conventional type, consisting of a septic tank and a subsurface wastewater
infiltration system (drain field); however, some soil types such as clay are inadequate for the proper absorption and
treatment of wastewater. There are also other factors such as small lot size that can preclude installing a conventional
system. For situations where a conventional system is unsuitable, there are aerobic systems. While a conventional system
relies on soil absorption and natural processes in the environment to treat wastewater, an aerobic system treats the
wastewater before it is released into the environment. An aerobic system is usually attached to a sprinkler system to
dispose of the treated wastewater.

THE PERMITTING AND LICENSING PROCESS

The permitting and licensing process has several steps:

¢ A site evaluation must be performed to determine if the property is suitable for a conventional system or if an aerobic
system will be required. (A list of qualified site evaluators and designers is included in this application packet.)

¢ A site design must then be drafted by a registered sanitarian or professional engineer, and submitted to ANRA for
approval.

e If an aerobic system is required, two copies of the affidavit to the public must be completed & notarized. One should
be filed with the County Clerk of the county in which the property is located and the other should be filed with ANRA.
They must have volume and page printed on the front.

e If an aerobic system is required, you will need to read, sign and date the aerobic treatment systems information sheet.

e An application must be submitted to ANRA along with applicable fees and copies of all forms such as the site
evaluation, site design, affidavit to the public, aerobic treatment systems information sheet, etc.

When these steps have been completed, a permit to construct will be issued by ANRA. The homeowner will then be
ready to either get bids from licensed installers and/or begin construction. ANRA will require the installer to contact our
office for a closing inspection.

Once the system is installed and ANRA has performed an inspection, a license to operate an On-Site Sewage Facility will
be issued, and will be kept on file at ANRA.

If you need further assistance, please contact the ANRA On-Site Wastewater Program office at (936) 633-7553.

Fee Schedule

On-site Treatment System - Single Residence* $420.00
Commercial On-site Treatment System $530.00
Sewer System License Transfer Fee $25.00
Re-Design Fee $150.00
Re-Inspection and Extra Trip Fees $150.00

NO REFUNDS AFTER 5 DAY GRACE PERIOD

* Single Family Residence includes single structure duplexes.
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LICENSING AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY WITH ANRA

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

ANRA

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY

Q. What are the proper steps to obtaining a permit to construct a wastewater system in ANRA’s OSSF jurisdiction?

A. The first step is to complete an ANRA septic application and pay the proper permitting fee. An application can be
obtained by mail, in person or downloaded from www.anra.org. The second step is to have a wastewater system
design completed by a Texas Registered Sanitarian. The design needs to be submitted to ANRA to be reviewed for the
proper wastewater system permit. A permit to construct is usually issued within 48 hours after all paperwork has been
submitted.

Q. What number should I call if | have a question about my septic system or the ANRA permitting process?

A. Any questions regarding on-site wastewater septic system permitting, inspections, license transferring or nuisance
complaints will be forwarded to the ANRA OSSF Coordinator at 936-633-7553.

Q. Will my new wastewater system be inspected by an ANRA staff member?

A. Yes. All new wastewater systems will be inspected by the ANRA. The septic system installer must be present at the
inspection.

Q. Is a Maintenance Contract required with all new Aerobic Wastewater Systems?

A. Yes. Texas State law requires all new aerobic systems to have a two year maintenance contract upon completion of
the installation. The installer is required to complete an inspection of the system every 4 months. After the two year
maintenance contract has expired, a homeowner residing in the ANRA’s area of OSSF jurisdiction can perform their own
inspections and send inspection reports to the ANRA OSSF Coordinator.

Q. Is a homeowner required to transfer ownership of a wastewater license when property is sold?

A. Yes. Texas State law requires a homeowner to transfer ownership of a wastewater system at the time of sale. The license
can be voided by law if the transfer is not completed. A License transfer application can be obtained from the ANRA
office or from www.anra.org.

Q. Can alicensed wastewater system be modified?

A. No. Texas State Law prohibits modifications to any wastewater system. A new permit will be required.

Q. Isthere a minimum lot size to install a wastewater system in the Sam Rayburn Control Zone?

A. Yes, Texas State Law requires a %-acre lot with a public water supply connection as a minimum. ANRA can issue a
variance to this rule if all setbacks on the septic system design have been met.

Q. Isthere a minimum distance required from a water well to a wastewater system?

A. Yes. A fifty foot separation distance is required if the water well has a concrete lined casing; otherwise, a hundred foot
setback distance is required.

Q. Does ANRA investigate wastewater nuisance complaints?

A. Yes, Wastewater nuisance complaints will be investigated in a timely matter if a proper complaint form is completed with
specific directions.

The nuisance complaint form can also be downloaded from www.anra.org.

Q. Whatis a Licensed Installer?

A. A person that has been licensed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to install on-site sewage
facilities (OSSF). There are two license levels. Installer Class | (OSl) is authorized to install conventional OSSF systems
(septic tanks, absorptive drainfields, unlined ET drainfields, leaching chambers, gravel-less pipe, and pumped effluent
drainfields). Installer Class Il (OSll) is authorized to install ALL types of OSSF systems (including aerobic systems).

Q. Whatis a Site Designer?

A. Inorder to legally provide a site design, a person must be recognized as a registered sanitarian by the Texas Department

of State Health Services or as a professional engineer by the Texas Board of Professional Engineers.
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ANRA

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY

Site evaluation may be performed by TCEQ licensed Site Evaluator

LICENSING AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY WITH ANRA

SITE EVALUATORS & DESIGNERS

and system design must be conducted by a Registered Sanitarian or Professional Engineer.

Site Evaluators
Lic#
0S0001753
0S0006696
0S0007596
050010201
0S0011595
050020580
0S0022762
0S0029717
050029720
050029729
050029868
0S0029944

Name

Dillon, Kevin
Harbuck, Bob
Smith, Kerwin
Socia, Keith
Bailey, Melvin
Emerson, Jerry
Marsh, Thomas
Free, Terry
Free, Daphne
Paulette, Van
Arnold, David
Bailey, David

Registered Sanitarians

Lic#

2419
2617
2759
3261
3382
3405
4255

Name
Harbuck, Bob
Free, Terry
Marsh, Thomas
Smith, Kerwin
Arnold, David
Dillon, Kevin

Free, Daphne

Mailing Address
7225 North Street
P.O. Box 3123
4801 Pahal Rd
421 Havard Dr.
P.O. Box 35

368 Daniels St.
7474 FEM 777
240 Shelley Ave.
240 Shelley Ave.
P.O. Box 154548
1683 FM 324
P.O. Box 35

Mailing Address
P.O. Box 3123

240 Shelley Ave.
7474 FM 777
4801 Pahal Rd
1683 FM 324
7225 North Street
240 Shelley Ave.

City
Nacogdoches
Lufkin
Lufkin
Lufkin
Martinsville
Rusk
Jasper
Pollok
Pollok
Lufkin
Lufkin

Martinsville

City

Lufkin

Pollok
Jasper

Lufkin

Lufkin
Nacogdoches
Pollok

St

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

Zip

75965
75903
75901
75901
75958
75788
75951
75969
75969
75915
75904
75958

Zip

75903
75969
75951
75901
75904
75965
75969

Phone

936-564-6252
936-637-7301
936-637-1700
936-699-2614
936-564-7500
903-589-7929
409-594-9225
936-366-9065
936-366-9067
936-404-9575
936-632-0585
936-564-7500

Phone

936-637-7301
936-366-9065
409-594-9225
936-637-1700
936-632-0585
936-564-6252
936-366-9067

ANRA offers this list as a convenience to the public. Inclusion should not be construed as an endorsement of an individual, business
or its service, nor should exclusion be construed as disapproval. If you are a Site Evaluator, Registered sanitarian or Professional
Engineer, and you would like to have your information added to this list, please contact the ANRA On-Site Wastewater division at

936-633-7553.
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ANRA

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY

LICENSING AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY WITH ANRA

LICENSED INSTALLERS

Installers must have an Installer Class Il (OSll) license from the TCEQ in order to install aerobic systems.

Installers for conventional systems only (Installer Class I)

CERT #

0S0030420
0S0031400
0S0031681
0S0031729

NAME

Brandon Bannister

Jarrett Wright
Jade Goss
Edilberto Sifuntes

ADDRESS

P.O. Box 1603
2850 Whitetail Rd.
2632 CR 104

120 CR 265

Installers for aerobic or conventional systems (Installer Class 1)

CERT #

0S0000106
0S0000115
0S0000131
0s0000180
0S0000200
050002630
050002669
0S0004197
050004601
0S0005057
0S0005501
0S0005563
0S0005647
0S0005745
0S0005947
0S0007368
0S0007378
050021954
050022664
050026993
050027631
050028155
050028948
050029394
0S0031445

NAME

Melvin Bailey
Randal Brashear
Kevin Dillon
Ricky Ray
Eugene Vann, Jr.
Danny Peters
Jerry Emerson
Bosco Lemoine
Jeff Hudspeth
John May

Fred Upshaw
Keith Socia
David Arnold
Alma Tippins
Rory Truss
Joseph Oliver
Lance Redd
David Bailey
Kelly Havard
Van Paulette

Mario Zavalla

Michael Stephenson

Billy Sensat
Trey Pumphrey
Craig Broaddus

ADDRESS

P.O. Box 35

Rt 1 Box 350A

7225 North St

989 Box Car Rd

Rt 4 Box 497

Rt 1 Box 68

368 Daniels St.

411 Old Hwy 96

Rt 1 Box 184

640 Randolph Drive
1157 CR 886

421 Havard Dr

4283 Southwood Drive
18489 Hwy 259
2204 N. John Redditt
818 N Raguet

1097 Benton Dr

P.O. Box 35

P.O. Box 2245

P.O. Box 154548

308 Stubblefield
1316 N. Raguet
10070 US96 N

472 W Bradshaw Dr
930 Shawnee Shores Rd

CITY, STATE, ZIP
Jacksonville, TX 75766
Bronson, TX 75930
Nacogdoches, TX 75965
Nacogdoches, TX 75965

CITY, STATE, ZIP
Martinsville, TX 75958
Diboll, TX 75941
Nacogdoches, TX 75961
Lufkin, TX 75904
Jasper, TX 75951
Kirbyville, TX 75956
Rusk, TX 75788
Brookeland, TX 75931
Zavalla, TX 75980
Bronson, TX 75930
Douglass, TX 75943
Lufkin, TX 75901
Lufkin, TX 75904
Nacogdoches, TX 75961
Lufkin, TX 75904
Lufkin, TX 75904
Lufkin, TX 75901
Martinsville, TX 75958
Lufkin, TX 75902
Lufkin, TX 75915
Lufkin, TX 75904
Lufkin, TX 75904
Bronson, TX 75930
Brookeland, TX 75931
Hemphill, TX 75948

PHONE #

903-726-9602
936-872-9062
936-552-1093
936-229-7991

PHONE #

936-564-7500
936-637-1488
936-564-6252
936-676-7398
409-384-6475
409-423-5773
903-589-7929
409-626-4892
936-635-0215
936-275-0038
936-552-1112
936-699-2614
936-632-0585
936-559-0157
936-639-3960
936-632-7765
936-635-0926
936-564-7500
936-676-7946
936-404-9575
936-219-9577
936-632-7164
936-596-5800
409-594-4180
409-344-0433

ANRA offers these lists as a convenience to the public. Inclusion should not be construed as an endorsement of an individual,
business or its service, nor should exclusion be construed as disapproval. If you are a licensed installer, and you would like to
have your information added to this list, please contact the ANRA On-Site Wastewater division at 936-633-7553.
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LICENSING AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY WITH ANRA

LOCATIONS OF COUNTY CLERK OFFICES

ANRA

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY

If an aerobic system is required, you will need to file an affidavit to the public with the County Clerk’s office of the
county in which the property is located.

The locations of the offices of the County Clerks of the counties that ANRA’s OSSF program serves follow:

3 .,( B, 2z
e & . = & em, 24
ANGELINA COUNTY CLERK AT z % o K}’ Sl o A o 5
< %o by ~ & \v G’°°sbec “ ‘e
. e PVE o% Vo < ES s £ & *ave % J
215 East Lufkin Avenue ot & & "’"Mt&
. 3 (] % L"fk' e
Lufkin, Texas 75902 e 3 o 4y, K Morgantayh \
et B % </ 7 S Shep,
o e,
936-634-8339 %, "2,(,_ = ) 3 94y, 5,
win St @ 3 Ytk v
9
Evelyn St - > -~
NACOGDOCHES COUNTY CLERK g" 3 ; o Aoy g, o
. in St Pr; ~
101 West Main Street - W Main = D) ‘53’ 2/ ees o
Nacogdoches, TX 75961 P 0 @ s OSpita S
5.’.’ % illars £ », ™
2 2 = ‘g Un/g o =
936-560-7733 £l 2 % s N
2 Forbe @ 0»%4 o8 Mar g D %'? Wire
s St S
E Milam St E Milam St
JASPER COUNTY CLERK College St % - =
o 2 £ fos3 2
' = 5 s E L st 2
121 N. Austin 2 o s amar g
z z (] I
Jasper, TX 75951 W Houston St E Houston St = E Houston St
» C(ee\‘
409-384-2632 W Water St =/l E water st 50"
=
[72]
Ri S ill S
SABINE COUNTY CLERK . = e
parber S Hickory St
201 Main Street a 5P
i 3 2 & < 2 @ Main St
Hemphill, Texas 75948 % % TSR o
g § 2= I8 North St S
% B\ S 5
409-787-3543 2 a |’ Church st
= ) =
2 Beach St
Young St viberty
SAN AUGUSTINE COUNTY CLERK E .. 2
S Water's¢ :’ %‘
& S )
. = 2 - P
223 N. Harr_lson St = " W_Livingston|s; i > 5 2
San Augustine, TX 75972 Columpis g4 = = £ | E Livingstons, s E Hospitalst
o o ~
3 = 2 < L E Livi
Q g £ Ngston s¢
936-275-2452 s & 2L & Coluppy,
) b WM e D)
. Main s¢

ANRA OSSF Information Packet Locations of County Clerk Offices Page 6 of 6





